
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of 
the Cabinet

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 3 May 2016 Email: rob.hooper@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Rob Hooper, 01392 382300 :

CABINET

Wednesday, 11th May, 2016

A meeting of the Cabinet is to be held on the above date at 10.30 am in the Committee Suite, County 
Hall, Exeter to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2016 (previously circulated).

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency.

4 Chairman's Announcements 

5 Petitions 

6 Question(s) from Members of the Council 

FRAMEWORK DECISION
None



KEY DECISIONS

7 Highways Safety Policy (Cabinet Minute *403/14 October 2015) (Pages 1 - 52)

Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste (HCW/16/39) on a proposed 
revised Highway Safety Policy reflecting the outcomes of trial policy changes  previously 
authorised by the Cabinet, attached

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions
STANDING ITEMS

8 Question(s) from Members of the Public 

9 Minutes (Pages 53 - 56)

County Farms Estate Committee – 28 April 2016, attached

[NB: Minutes of County Council Committees are published on the Council’s Website at: 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1]

10 Delegated Action/Urgent Matters (Pages 57 - 58)

The Registers of Decisions taken by Cabinet Members under the urgency provisions or delegated 
powers will be available for inspection at the meeting in line with the Council’s Constitution and 
Regulation 13 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012.  A summary of such decisions taken since the last 
meeting is appended to this Agenda. 

11 Forward Plan 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, the Cabinet is requested to review the list of 
forthcoming business and to determine which items are to be defined as key and/or framework 
decisions and included in the Plan from the date of this meeting. 

[NB: The Forward Plan is available on the Council's website at: 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0&bcr=1]

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
None

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

Notice of all items listed above have been included in the Council’s Forward Plan for the required period, 
unless otherwise indicated. The Forward Plan is published on the County Council's website at 
http://www.devon.gov.uk/cma.htm   
Notice of the decisions taken by the Cabinet  will be sent by email to all Members of the Council within  2 
working days of their being made and will, in the case of key decisions, come into force 5 working days after 
that date unless 'called-in' or referred back in line with the provisions of the Council's Constitution. The 
Minutes of this meeting will be published on the Council's website, as indicated below, as soon as possible.
Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be treated 
accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0&bcr=1
http://www.devon.gov.uk/cma.htm


Membership 
Councillors J Hart (Chairman), B Parsons, S Barker, R Croad, A Davis, A Leadbetter, J McInnes, 
J Clatworthy and S Hughes
Cabinet Member Remits
Councillors Hart (Policy & Corporate), Barker (Adult Social Care & Health Services), Clatworthy (Resources & 
Asset Management), Croad (Community & Environmental Services), Davis (Improving Health & Wellbeing), S 
Hughes (Highway Management & Flood Prevention), Leadbetter (Economy, Growth and Cabinet Liaison for 
Exeter),  McInnes (Children, Schools & Skills) and Parsons (Performance & Engagement)
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at 
this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect the Council’s / Cabinet Forward Plan or any Reports or Background Papers 
relating to any item on this agenda should contact Rob Hooper on 01392 382300. The Forward Plan and the 
Agenda and Minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website.
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy 
Centre’ on the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any 
confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and public. For more 
information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public are 
excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chairman.  Any 
filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and having regard also to the 
wishes of any member of the public present who may not wish to be filmed.  As a matter of courtesy, anyone 
wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Democratic Services Officer in attendance 
so that all those present may be made aware that is happening. 

Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting.  An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC)  is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall.  For information on Wi-Fi availability at other locations, 
please contact the Officer identified above.
Questions to the Cabinet / Public Participation
A Member of the Council may ask the Leader of the Council or the appropriate Cabinet Member a question 
about any subject for which the Leader or Cabinet Member has responsibility. 
Any member of the public resident in the administrative area of the county of Devon may also ask the Leader 
a question upon a matter which, in every case, relates to the functions of the Council.  Questions must be 
delivered to the Office of the Chief Executive Directorate by 12 noon on the fourth working day before the 
date of the meeting. For further information please contact Mr Hooper on 01392 382300 or look at our 
website at: http://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/
Emergencies 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding leave the building immediately by the nearest available exit, following 
the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect 
personal belongings, do not use the lifts, do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council Chamber

If you need a copy of this Agenda and/or a Report in another 
format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Information Centre on 01392 
380101 or email to: centre@devon.gov.uk or write to the 
Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat at County Hall, Exeter, 
EX2 4QD.

Induction loop system available

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/
http://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/
mailto:centre@devon.gov.yk




 

 

HCW/16/39 
 
Cabinet 
11 May 2016 

 
Highway Safety Policy 
 
Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations: 
(a) the Highway Safety Policy presented in Appendix A be approved; 
(b) Delegated authority is given to the Head of Highways, Capital Development and 

Waste in consultation with the County Solicitor and the Cabinet Member for 
Highway Management and Flood Prevention to approve further minor 
amendments to the Highway Safety Inspection Policy prior to a full review in 
September, 2018. 

 
1. Summary 
 
This report seeks approval of the Devon County Council Highway Safety Policy, version 6, 
May 2016.  The proposed Policy is to enable Devon to meet its statutory duty to maintain a 
safe highway network taking reasonable care in all the circumstances to ensure the highway 
is not dangerous for highway users. 
 
The proposed Policy takes account of guidance provided in the National Code of Practice 
(Well Maintained Highways) and the subsequent draft update of the National Code of 
Practice (Well-managed Highway Infrastructure). 
 
The proposed Policy takes account of the results of some trials of policy changes introduced 
in accordance with the previous resolution of Cabinet. 
 
The main change from the previously agreed policy (Highway Safety Inspection Policy 
Version 5.3 (December 2015)) is the introduction of a risk matrix to assess the impact of a 
defect and the probability/likelihood of interaction with highway users in determining an 
appropriate response to a defect that meets investigation criteria. 
 
The proposed Policy is to enable defect repairs to be focussed on the highest priorities, 
maintaining a safe network in accordance with the requirement of the appropriate legislation, 
improving network resilience and enable more efficient working. 
 
2. Background 
 
Section 41 of the Highways Act, 1980, imposes a statutory duty upon Highway Authorities 
such as Devon County Council to maintain the highway netw
[...]
policy changes to inform the development of a revised Policy.  
 
At its meeting on 7th March, 2016, Place Scrutiny considered a report on Highway Safety 
Inspection Policy that provided an update on trial policy changes.  Scrutiny Members 
welcomed the flexible approach to highway maintenance and noted that following the 
outcome of the trials a report would be presented to Cabinet in May, 2016. 
 
The drivers for policy change at this time are: 

 
 The draft revision of the National Code of Practice renamed ‘Well-managed Highway 

Infrastructure’ that recommends highway authorities adopt a risk-based approach in 
accordance with local needs, priorities and affordability when developing policy.  

 The Devon Highway Strategy that includes for improving efficiency in the delivery of 
the highway service. This is in the interest of improving the Asset Management 
approach adopted by the Devon, to get the most out of the available funding, by, 
where ever possible providing lasting repairs and by improving the resilience of the 
network.  

 
3. Proposal 
 
A draft Highway Safety Policy is presented for approval in Appendix A.  It will replace the 
current policy; Highway Safety Inspection Policy version 5.3 (December 2015). 
 
The key change proposed in the draft Policy is the introduction at Section 5 of a risk matrix.  
Once a defect that meets the investigation criteria set out in the policy has been identified, 
the risk matrix will be used to determine the appropriate response. 
 
The risk matrix allows an assessment to be made on the likely impact of a defect and the 
probability or likelihood of the defect interacting with a highway user.  The response to the 
defect depends on this assessment.  For example, a pothole defect on a very minor road will 
have a lower risk rating than a pothole defect on a very busy road.  So the responses will be 
different and will reflect the risk of the defects causing danger or serious inconvenience to 
highway users.  Thi
[...]
 on footfall and highway claims to 
prioritise a programme of works.  The programme includes for different footway treatments 
to be considered so that alternative treatments can be used in the interest of a more resilient 
solution. 
 
This further aligns Devon County Council with the recommendations in both the National 
Code of Practice (Well Maintained Highways) and the subsequent draft update of the 
National Code of Practice (Well-managed Highway Infrastructure). 
 
The new Policy is presented in draft form so that any changes recommended by Cabinet or 
any other minor policy changes, which are compatible with the principles previously agreed 
by Cabinet, can be incorporated. 
 
It is proposed that the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste following 
consultation with the County Solicitor and Cabinet Member for Highway Management and 
Flood Prevention be allowed to make minor amendments to the policy and that a formal 
review of the Policy is undertaken and reported to Cabinet in September, 2018. .This would 
avoid the need for reporting to Cabinet to agree minor amendments or changes, which 
would be considered at a subsequent formal review in September 2018. 
 
4. Feedback on Policy Trials 
 
Following the resolution passed by Cabinet on 14th October 2015 a number of trial changes 
to the Highway Safety Inspection policy were agreed by the Head of Highways, Capital 
development and Waste in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Highway Management 
and Flood Prevention and the County Solicitor. 
 
In addition, whilst operating the current Policy, a comparative exercise has been carried out 
to establish the impacts of applying the risk matrix for identified defects in accordance with 
the proposed new policy. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Trial changes started on the 7th December 2015.  Details of the trials are shown in Appendix 
B. 
 
To date, no negative impacts have been observed.  No apparent increase in highway 
insurance claims has be
[...]
 our Term Maintenance Contractor. 
  

Page 4

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
7. Financial Considerations 

 
The policy changes are expected to have a neutral or slight downward impact on the 
revenue funded reactive repair budget.  This is because, where longer response times are 
used for low risk defects, the work can be gathered into more viable packages, enabling 
more efficient use of the works gangs. 
 
Also, in time, where data on repeat defect correction is used to justify capital investment, a 
more resilient repair will be achieved thus reducing the demand on the revenue funded 
reactive maintenance budget. 
 
However, cost savings are not the driver for policy change.  The policy remains focussed on 
delivering the Statutory Duty to maintain the network and is based on the guidance provided 
in the National Code of Practice governing highway maintenance. 
 
8. Environmental Impact Considerations 
 
The recommendations contained in this report have no negative environmental implications. 
 
9. Equality Considerations 

 
Where relevant to the decision, the Equality Act 2010 Public Sector Equality Duty requires 
decision makers to give due regard to the need to: 
 

 eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other prohibited conduct; 

 advance equality by encouraging participation, removing disadvantage, taking 
account of disabilities and meeting people’s needs; and  

 foster good relations between people by tackling prejudice and promoting 
understanding. 

 
taking account of age, disability, race/ethnicity (includes Gypsies and Travellers), gender 
and gender identity, religion and belief, sexual orientation, pregnant women/ new and 
breastfeeding mothers, marriage/civil partnership status in coming to a decision, a decision 
maker may also consider other relevant factors such as caring responsibilities, rural isolation 
or socio-economic disadvantage. 
 
This may be achieved, for example, through completing a full Equality Impact Nee
[...]
Highway Safety Policy aligns Devon County Council with 
the recommendations of the National Code of Practice and with the emerging revised 
National Code of Practice. 
 

David Whitton 
Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste 

 
 
Electoral Divisions: All 
 
Cabinet Member for Highway Management and Flood Prevention:  Councillor Stuart Hughes 
 
Strategic Director, Place: Heather Barnes  
 
 
Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers 
 
Contact for enquiries:  Matthew Scriven 
  
Room No.  Lucombe House, County Hall, Exeter. EX2 4QD 
  
Tel No: (01392) 383000 
 

Background Paper  Date File Reference 

    

Impact Assessment April 2016  https://new.devon.gov.uk/impact/ 

    

 
ac260416cab Highway Safety Policy 
hk 04 290416 
 
 

p
p
e
n

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

https://new.devon.gov.uk/impact/


D
R
A
FT

 

Highway Safety Policy vers 6.0 | 5th September 2016 1 

 
 

Appendix A 
To HCW/16/39  

 

 
 

DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

HIGHWAY SAFETY 
POLICY vers 6.0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
Page 8

Agenda Item 7



D
R
A
FT

 

Highway Safety Policy vers 6.0 | 5th September 2016 2 

 
 

Contents 

Section 1 - Introduction        3 

Section 2 - Legislation        3 

Section 3 - Purpose of Safety Inspections      4 

Section 4 – Training and Qualifications      4 

Section 5 - Safety Inspection Regime      4 

Section 6 - Defect Investigatory Criteria      5 

Section 7 – Safety Inspection Routes and Frequencies    5 

Section 8 – Safety Inspection Delivery      6 

Section 9 – Recording of Defects       6 

Section 10 – Investigatory Action and Repair of Actionable Defects  7 

Section 11 – Special Requirements       7 

Appendix 1 – Defect Investigatory Criteria      9 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



D
R
A
FT

 

Highway Safety Policy vers 6.0 | 5th September 2016 3 

 
 

Section 1 - Introduction 

1.0 This Highway Inspection Policy sup
[...]
o repudiate 
claims with a clear 
definition of what 
constitutes a cycle 
route included in the 
safety inspection 

P
age 50

A
genda Item

 7



 

 

 
Reference Change/Amendment Policy Notes Risks Benefits 

Measure of success 
(compared to 
2014/15) 

footways and trails. manual. 

10 
2.16 
Obstructions 

Remove reference to 
canopies on shop 
frontages. 

Yes 

Canopies under 2.1m 
from the ground are 
deemed a safety 
defect. The actual 
maintenance 
responsibility rests 
with the owner. 

Low as liability rests 
with the premises 
owner. There are no 
records of public liability 
claims to support 
inclusion in the policy. 
Canopies may be 
deemed historic 
features. 

Reduced 
administration and 
potential conflict 
with shop owners. 

No further letters or 
notices to be issued, 
can be included in 
DCC’s policy on A 
boards and goods. 

 

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 7





1
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE

28/04/16

FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE

28 April 2016 

Present:-

County Councillors
Councillors C Chugg (Chairman), G Gribble (Vice-Chair), J Brook, A Dewhirst, R Julian and 
R Rowe

Co-opted Members:-

C Latham (Tenants Representative)

Apologies:-

Councillors J Berry

* 1  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 19 and 22 February be signed as 
correct records.

* 2  Pollinators and Neonicotinoids (Cabinet Minute *13, 13 April 2016)

(Councillor Hook attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and spoke to this item in 
support of the action now proposed). 

The Committee noted that the Cabinet had on 13 April 2016 asked this Committee for its 
view on prohibiting ‘the use of neonicotinoids on land under the control or ownership of the 
County Council including existing and new tenants of the County Farms Estate’ as part of a 
wider Pollinators Action Plan, the production of which had been agreed, in principle, with a 
decision on the final content of the Plan to be determined by Cabinet in light of this 
Committee’s views. 

The Committe
[...]
 Estate;

(b) that the results of the survey be submitted to the next meeting of this Committee to be 
held now on Tuesday 28 June 2016 at 10.00am (instead of 26 July 2016) in order that the 
future use of legally permitted neonicotinoids on the Estate can be discussed and a response 
made to the Cabinet at its meeting on 13 July 2016; 

(c) that potential positive opportunities be explored to address pollination issues on the 
County Farms Estate through the Pollinators Action Plan for presentation to Cabinet, in line 
with the objectives of the Farms Estate Strategic Review.

* 3  Revenue Budget 2015/16 (Provisional Outturn) and 2016/17 Budget

The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/46) on the County Farms 
Estate Revenue Monitoring (Provisional Outturn) Statement 2015/16 and draft Revenue 
Budget 2016/17, noting that:

(a) the target surplus for 2015/16 was now set at £337,000, with provisional outturn figures 
showing a net surplus of £325,000; and

(b) the draft budget for 2016/17 included a revised target surplus of £362,000.

* 4  Capital Monitoring 2015/16 (Provisional Outturn) and draft Capital Programme 
2016/17

The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/47) on the County Farms 
Estate Capital Monitoring 2015/16 (Provisional Outturn) and draft Capital Programme 
2016/17, noting that:

(a) the provisional outturn stood at £1,284,000, out of a capital programme for 2015/16  of 
£2,074,000;

(b) there was a net underspend of £19,000, after allowing for slippage to 2016/17 of 
£771,000; 

(c) the approved Capital Programme for 2016/17 included schemes totalling £1,671,000.

* 5  Management and Restructuring Issues

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Business Strategy and Support 
(BSS/16/06) on County Farms Estate management and restructuring issues.

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Gribble and

RESOLVED

(a) Land at Combefishacre Farm, Ipplepen

that 11.18 hectares or th
[...]
024, subject to terms 
being agreed;

(d) Lomans Farm, Broadhempston

that the offer from a neighbouring special purchaser be accepted and that 0.012 ha of Part 
OS 4115 be declared permanently surplus to the operational requirements of the Estate and 
sold.

* 6  Actions taken under delegated powers

The Committee noted the actions taken by the Chairman of the Cabinet and the Head of 
Business Strategy and Support, in accordance with Part 3 of the County Council’s 
Constitution.

* 7  Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, namely information relating to, and which was likely to reveal the 
identity of, tenants and information relating to the financial or business affairs of tenants and 
the County Council and, in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of Information Act 
2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information.

* 8  Holdings and Tenancies etc.

(An item taken under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 during which the 
press and public were excluded, no representations having been received to such 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



4
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE
28/04/16

consideration under Regulation 5(5) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.)

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Business Strategy and Support 
(BSS/16/07) on requests for landlord’s consent to tenants’ proposed improvements.

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Gribble and

RESOLVED 

(a) New Form Farm, Rockbeare

that landlord’s consent be granted for a 60’ x 30’ and 12’ to eaves painted steel portal framed 
general purpose shed with stoned apron for machinery and general storage at New Ford 
Farm, Rockbeare subject to the physical improvement being written down in value to £100 on 
a straight line basis over a life expectancy of 25 years;

(b) Topshayes Farm, Aylesbeare

that landlord’s consent be granted for a 105’ x 30’ and 14’ to eaves painted steel portal 
framed general purpose storage and calf rearing shed to replace two life expired tenants’ 
timber frame and clad buildings at Topshayes Farm, Aylesbeare subject to the physical 
improvement being written down in value to £100 on a straight line basis over 10 years (this 
shortened write down period being a direct requirement of the head landlord).

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.15 pm

Page 56

Agenda Item 9



1

Cabinet
11 May 2016

SCHEDULE OF CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE PREVIOUS MEETING
Cabinet Remit/Officer Matter for Decision Effective 

Date
Resources & Asset 
Management 

Approval to change in name of the purchasing entity 
agreed in the original Cabinet approval for the sale of 
land at Monkerton, Exeter

13 April 2016

Approval to variations in the 2016/17 Capital Programmes 
and contract matters

29 April 2016

Children, Schools & Skills Approval to consultations on enlarging Ellen 
Tinkham School, from 131 to 155 places with effect 
from Autumn 2016 and to [publication of Notices if 
no materially significant objections are  received

25 April 2016

Highway Management & 
Flood Prevention

Approval to consolidation of Civil Parking 
Enforcement Traffic Regulation Order

12 April 2016

Approval to agreed route for  the Ruby Way between 
Hatherleigh and Halwill Junction,

26 April 2106

The Registers of Decisions will be available for inspection at meetings of the Cabinet or, at 
any other time, in the Democratic Services & Scrutiny Secretariat, during normal office hours. 

Contact details shown above.

In line with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014,  
details of Decisions taken by Officers under any express authorisation of the Cabinet or other 

Committee or under any general authorisation within the Council’s Scheme  of Delegation  
set out in  Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution may be viewed at  

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/officer-decisions/

Page 57

Agenda Item 10

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/officer-decisions/



	Agenda
	7 Highways Safety Policy (Cabinet Minute *403/14 October 2015)
	ac260416cab Highway Safety Policy Appendix A.pdf
	Highway Safety Policy vers 6.0
	1.1 Pothole
	1.2 Standing Running Water
	1.3 Embankment or Bank Slips
	1.4 Spillages
	1.5 Obstructions
	1.6 Overriding
	1.7 Defective High Friction Surfacing
	1.8 Dangerous or Obsructing Trees
	1.10 Defective Roadmarkings
	1.11 Defective Ironwork
	1.12 Defective Cattle Grids
	1.13 Defective Overhead Cables
	1.14 Defective Roadworks Signing
	1.15 Missing Preformed Modules
	1.17 Cracks and Gaps
	1.18 Abrupt Level Difference_Trip
	1.19 Rocking flag
	1.20 Damaged Road Restraint Systems
	1.21 Defective Boundary Fences & Walls
	1.23 Defective Road Traffic Signs
	1.24 Defective Traffic Signals
	1.25 Damaged Steps
	1.26 Damaged handrails
	1.27 Defective Escape lanes arrster beds
	1.28 Cracking_Defective surfacing joints
	1.29 Defective traffic claming features
	1.30 Damaged Kerb
	1.31 Depression and Humps


	9 Minutes
	Minutes

	10 Delegated Action/Urgent Matters





Minutes of the meeting

CABINET

22

23

24

25

26

27

1
CABINET
11/05/16

11 May 2016
Present:-

Councillors J Hart (Chairman), S Barker, J Clatworthy, R Croad, S Hughes, A Leadbetter,
J Mclnnes and B Parsons

Apologies:-

Councillors A Davis

Members attending in accordance with Standing Orders 8 and 25

Councillors Brazil, Connett, Hook, Julian and Westlake

Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2016 be signed as a correct
record.

Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman welcomed Mrs Mayes who was attending the meeting in her capacity as a Co-
opted Member of the Council's Standards Committee to observe and monitor compliance with
the Council’s ethical governance framework.

Petitions

There was no petition received from a Member of the Public or the Council.

Question(s) from Members of the Council

There was no question from a Member of the Council.
KEY DECISION

Highways Safety Policy (Cabinet Minute *403/14 October 2015)

(Councillors Brazil, Connett, Hook, Julian and Westlake attended in accordance with Standing
Order 25(2) and spoke to this item).

The Cabinet considered the Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development & Waste
(HCWI/16/39) on, and seeking approval to, a revised Highway Safety Policy.

The proposed operational policy (Version 6, May 2016) had been designed to enable the
Council to meet its statutory duty to maintain the highway network as safe as was reasonably
practicable in all the circumstances and in so doing had also taken account of:

e guidance provided in the National Code of Practice (Well Maintained Highways);
e the draft update of the National Code of Practice (Well-managed Highway Infrastructure);



2
CABINET
11/05/16

28

e best practice in other authorities and the results of trialled policy changes.

The Policy would, as now proposed, enable defect repairs to be focussed on the highest
priorities, improve resilience and enable more effective working; reflecting the trialled changes
on footway cracks and gaps, roadmarkings, road traffic signs, potholes and obstructions set
out in detail in Appendix B to Report HCW/16/39 which had generally proved successful and
upon which no negative impacts had been observed.

The main change from the proposals considered previously and upon which the
aforementioned trials had been based would, if now adopted, also see the introduction of a
risk matrix to assess the impact of a defect and determine the most appropriate response, to
see if action was required immediately or whether repairs could be undertaken later as part of
any planned maintenance work. This would provide a practical, risk based approach to
highways safety inspection and defect repair throughout the County.

The Place Scrutiny Committee had, as promised, been asked for its views on the results of
the trialled policy changes which it had welcomed as providing a more flexible approach to
highway maintenance generally although concern was expressed by Members attending this
meeting under Standing Order 25 at any reduction in standards contained in the revised

policy.

The Head of Service’'s Report also incorporated an Impact Assessment relating to the
possible impacts of the proposal, which had been circulated previously for the attention of
Members at this meeting in order that as part of its determination of the next steps in the
process the Cabinet might have full regard to the responsibilities placed upon it to exercise its
Public Sector Equality Duty, under s149 of the Equality Act 2010, where relevant. That
assessment recognised that while, inevitably, highway defects could expose highway users to
risk, the Policy attempted to mitigate those risks through a risk based approach, appropriate
reporting and corrective mechanisms being undertaken at an earlier opportunity than hitherto
and more resilient repairs. No unmanageable impacts had been identified.

The matter having been debated and the options and/or alternatives and other relevant
factors (e.g. financial, sustainability, carbon impact, risk management, equality and legal
considerations and Public Health impact) set out in the Head of Service’s Report and/or
referred to above having been considered:

It was MOVED by Councillor Hughes, SECONDED by Councillor Hart, and
RESOLVED

(a) that the Highway Safety Policy set out in Appendix A to Report HCW/16/39 be approved
and the Head of Highways, Capital Development & Waste be authorised, in consultation with
the County Solicitor and the Cabinet Member for Highway Management and Flood
Prevention, to approve further minor amendments to the Highway Safety Inspection Policy
prior to the next full review in September 2018;

(b) that Highways & Traffic Order Committees be made aware of the revised operational
policy.

[NB: The Impact Assessment referred to above may be viewed alongside Minutes of this meeting and
may also be available at: http.//new.devon.gov.uk/impact/].

STANDING ITEMS

Question(s) from Members of the Public

There was no question from a Member of the public.


http://new.devon.gov.uk/impact/

29

30

31

3
CABINET
11/05/16

Minutes

It was MOVED by Councillor Hart, SECONDED by Councillor Clatworthy, and

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the County Farms Estate Committee held on 28 April 2016
and any recommendations to Cabinet therein be approved.

Delegated Action/Urgent Matters

The Registers of Decisions taken by Members under the urgency provisions or delegated
powers were available for inspection at the meeting in line with the Council’'s Constitution and
Regulation 13 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to
Information) (England) Regulations 2012; a summary of decisions taken since the last
meeting had been published with the Agenda for this meeting. Decisions taken by Officers
under any express authorisation of the Cabinet or other Committee or under any general
authorisation within the Council’'s Scheme of Delegation set out in Part 3 of the Council’s
Constitution may be viewed at https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/officer-decisions/.

Forward Plan

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, the Cabinet reviewed the Forward Plan and
determined those items of business to be defined as key and framework decisions and
included in the Plan from the date of this meeting onwards reflecting the requirements of the
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2012 (at https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/how-the-council-works/forward-

plan/).

NOTES:

1. These Minutes should be read in association with any Reports or documents referred to therein, for a complete
record.

2. Notice of the decisions taken by the Cabinet will be sent by email to all Members of the Council within 2 working
days of their being made and will, in the case of key decisions, come into force 5 working days after that date unless
‘called-in' or referred back in line with the provisions of the Council's Constitution.

3.The Minutes of the Cabinet are published on the County Council’s website.

4. A recording of the webcast of this meeting will also available to view for up to 12 months from the date of the
meeting, at http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 10.57 am



https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/officer-decisions/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/how-the-council-works/forward-plan/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/how-the-council-works/forward-plan/
http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

